SUPERSEDED BY A-99-267 (McAndrews)

January  22, 1992

William Wewer

6302 30th Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20015

Re:  Your Request for Informal 









Assistance 

Our File No. I‑91‑531

Dear Mr. Wewer:

This is in response to your letter requesting advice under the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since you have not named the client on whose behalf you have requested this advice, we can only provide an informal response to your question.   

QUESTION

When a nonprofit organization, which sponsors a committee, allows the committee to use its nonprofit postal permit for a mailing, is the difference between the charge for a regular bulk mail permit and the special bulk mail permit for nonprofit organizations a contribution from the sponsoring organization to the committee?

CONCLUSION

The sponsored committee receives an in‑kind contribution from the sponsor when it uses the sponsor's special bulk mail permit. 

FACTS

You are counsel to a nonprofit tax exempt organization.  The organization established a "separate segregated fund" pursuant to the Federal Election Campaign Act and sponsors a recipient committee in California.  The organization is authorized to mail at special nonprofit bulk rates.  The Postal Service has ruled that when it authorizes a nonprofit organization to mail at special bulk rates that authorization also applies to the organization's sponsored committee and any other committees it may choose to establish.  The organization allows its California recipient committee to use that permit for its mailings. 

 ANALYSIS

Section 82015 provides that the term "contribution" means "a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment except to the extent that full and adequate consideration is received unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes."  Payments received by or made at the behest of an organization formed or existing primarily for political purposes, including a political action committee, are deemed to be payments for political purposes.  (Regulation 18215.)

Therefore, a committee receives an in‑kind contribution from its sponsor when it uses the sponsor's bulk mail permit.  The committee should report the difference between what it would pay using its own mailing facilities and the cost of using the sponsor's permit.  (Yu Advice Letter No. I‑86‑258, copy enclosed.)  

I provided this advice to you by telephone on January 8, 1992.  It is my understanding that you also received this same advice by letter to Blanche Kelley from Jeanne Pritchard dated October 2, 1984 (copy enclosed).

If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322‑5662.

Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:  Wayne P. Imberi

Political Reform Consultant

Enclosures

